around a heterogeneous household population composing the con-
sumer market, which have unique characteristics and decision
making abilities achieved through a probabilistic framework. In

22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Traditional

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

ESCO A

+20% −20%

32 34 36 38 40 42 44

ESCO B

Market Share (%)

I
0

I
a

P
1
(0)

ε

r

I
0

I
a

P
1
(0)

ε
U

0

r

U
0

P
1
(0)

I
a

I
0

ε
U

0

r

% initially inert

% always inert

Cost of first 10% upgrade

Annual energy price growth rate

Initial annual energy costs

Relative attractiveness of upgrades

% initially inert

% always inert

Cost of first 10% upgrade

Annual energy price growth rate

Initial annual energy costs

Relative attractiveness of upgrades

% initially inert

% always inert

Cost of first 10% upgrade

Annual energy price growth rate

Initial annual energy costs

Relative attractiveness of upgrades

Fig. 9. Results of sensitivity analysis. The diagram shows the degree to which a 20% variation in the market parameters, ½Ia; I0; e; P1ð0Þ; r;U0�, affects the base case market share
after 25 years. Each bar is a representation of how uncertainty in that particular parameter affects the results.

31 31.5 32 32.5 33 33.5 34 34.5 35

Traditional

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32

ESCO A

+20% −20%

37.5 38 38.5 39 39.5 40

ESCO B

Market Share (%)

μ
2

δ
2

s
2

p
2

ρ
2

γ
2

Y
2

μ
2

δ
2

s
2

p
2

ρ
2

γ
2

Y
2

μ
2

δ
2

s
2

p
2

ρ
2

γ
2

Y
2

Proportion of energy costs

Proportion of upgrade costs
Initial sales staff

Initial service staff

Service staff to supply 106 houses

Idealised houses per sales person

Houses contacted per sales person

Proportion of energy costs

Proportion of upgrade costs
Initial sales staff

Initial service staff

Service staff to supply 106 houses

Idealised houses per sales person

Houses contacted per sales person

Proportion of energy costs

Proportion of upgrade costs